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HESSE, Chairperson: This case is before the Publi c
Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by Barbara
Lynn MIler (MIller) of a Board agent's dismssal of her charge
that the California State Enpl oyees' Association (CSEA or
Associ ation) violated section 3519.5(b) of the Ralph C D lls Act

(Dills Act),! by not informng her of the limtation on

'Ralph C. Dills Act is codified at Government Code section
3512 et seq. Unless otherw se indicated, all statutory
references herein are to the Governnent Code. Section 3519.5(b)
provi des:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nat e agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights



wi t hdrawal of menbership rights avail able under the collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent. For the reasons that follow, we find the
charge was properly di sm ssed.

In April 1989 MIller joined CSEA in order to becone eligible
for group disability insurance.? The prior collective bargaining
agreenent between the State of California and CSEA expired on
June 30, 1988, and the parties entered into a new agreenent
effective May 17, 1989. Therefore, at the time MIler joined
CSEA there was no collective bargaining agreenent in effect. The
i nsurance conpany rejected MIller's application for disability
i nsurance on June 2, 1989.

Wthin one to four weeks after receiving a rejection from
t he insurance conmpany, MIler wote to CSEA requesting w thdrawal
from menbership. The Associ ation responded by informng her that
she was required to maintain nmenbership until June 1991, when the

current collective bargaining agreenent expires.?3

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.

’For purposes of review ng the appeal, we assune that the
essential facts alleged in the charge are true. (San_Juan
Unified School District (1977) EERB Decision No. 12.) (Prior to
January 1, 1978, PERB was known as the Educational Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board.)

3Section 3515 of the Dills Act states, in pertinent part:

State enployees also shall have the right to
refuse to join or participate in the
activities of enployee organi zati ons, except
that nothing shall preclude the parties from
agreeing to a nmai ntenance of nenbership

provi sion, as defined in subdivision (h) o
Section 3513 . . . . -



MIller filed a charge with the Board alleging the above-
recited facts. She clainmed the Association violated its duty of
fair representation pursuant to section 3519.5(b) of the Dlls
Act.? Odinarily, the Board will not review internal union
affairs unless the activities involved in the charge "have a
substantial inpact on the relationship of unit nenbers to their

enpl oyers." (Service_ Enployees_lnternational Union. Local 99

(Kimmett) (1979) PERB Decision No. 106.) Only those union
activities that have a substantial inpact on the relationships of
unit nenbers to their enployers are subject to the duty of fair
representation. (Id. at p. 8) Mller has put forth no facts to
indicate that CSEA's alleged activities in connection‘mﬂth
menbership requirenments had a substantial inpact on her

rel ationship with her enployer. Therefore, as CSEA s conduct is
not subject to the duty of fair representation, no prinma facie
viol ation of section 3519.5(b) has been established under that

t heory.

Mai nt enance of nenbership as defined in section 3513(h) states,
in pertinent part:

. . all enployees who voluntarily are, or
who voluntarily becone, nenbers of a
recogni zed enpl oyee organi zation shall remain
menbers of such enpl oyee organi zati on in good
standing for a period as agreed to by the
parties

‘The duty of fair representation under the Dlls Act is not
specifically set forth, but a charging party nmay appropriately
all ege a violation of that duty under section 3519.5(b).
(California State Enployees' Association (Norgard) (1984) PERB
Deci sion No. 451-S, fn. 1) This was apparently Mller's intent
as evidenced by her original unfair practice charge to the Board,

3



Notwi thstanding a party's failure to allege facts sufficient
to show a substantial inpact on the enploynent relationship and
thus a violation of the duty of fair representation, if the
factual allegations would support a finding under section
3519.5(b) of retaliation, discrimnation, or interference by an
enpl oyee organi zation, the Board has statutory authority to
inquire into the internal activities of the enployee

or gani zati on. (California State Enpl oyees' Association

(O Connel |) (1989) PERB Decision No. 753-H.)°® However, in order

to state an interference or discrimnation claim the charging
party nmust, at a mninmum allege a respondent's action was
notivated by an unlawful intent to either interfere with or

ot herw se di scrimnate agai nst an enpl oyee because of the

exercise of rights guaranteed by the statute. (Novato Unified

School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210.) MIller presented

no facts alleging that the mai ntenance of nenbership provision
was di scriminatory or had been applied in a discrimnatory manner
or that the Association singled her out by discrimnatorily
refusing to provide her with notice of the provision.

Furthernore, there was no indication the Association had

otherwse interfered with the exercise of MIller's rights under

°I'n O Connell. the Board, in deternining whether the
al l egations constituted a violation of the H gher Educati onal
Enpl oyer - Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act section 3571.1(b), analyzed the
[imtations of Service Enployees International Union,_ Local 99
(Kimmett), supra. In_Kimett. the Board addressed section
3543. 6(b) of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act. These two
sections contain |anguage identical to section 3519.5(b) of the
DIls Act.




the Dills Act. Thus, MIller failed to state a prina facie
di scrimnatioﬁ/retaliation viol ation.
ORDER
Based on the entire record in this case, and consistent with
t he di scussion above, it is hereby ORDERED that the unfair
practice charge in Case No. S CO109-S be D SM SSED W TH
PREJUDI CE.

Menbers Shank and Cunni ngham joined in this Decision.



